Wisconsin law.
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3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SER/ICES DHS 251.05

Chapter DHS 251

COUNTY RELIEF PROGRAMS

DHS 251.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 251.05 Procedures for eligibility determination.
DHS 251.02 Applicability. DHS 251.06 Standards for waiver of certain eligibility requirements.
DHS 251.03 Definitions. DHS 251.07 Procedures for permitting appeal of eligibility determinations.

DHS 251.04 Application for relief block grant.

Note: ChapteHSS 230 was repealed and recreated as agenogrrule dective (12) “Relief agency rules” means the rules adopted by a relief

Januaryl, 1996. Chapter 230 as it existed on N3y 1996 was repealed and a new. i i ; P
chapterHSS 230 was creatededtive June 1, 1996. Chapter HSS 230 was renur’rﬁagen(:yror administering the relief agensyrelief block granpro-

beredchapter HFS 251 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Statsg@melctions made under gram.

s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January 2003 No. 56E8hapteHFS 251 was “ i ”
renumberecthapter DHS 251 under s. 13.92 (4) 1b)Stats., and corrections made (13) Relief block grant’ means a block grant awarded to a

unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat&Register January 2009 No. 637 Countyund_er s. 49.025 or 49.027, Stats.
Note: Sections 49.025 and 49.027, Stats., were repeal2@Iiy\is. Act 28
DHS 251.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is __(14) “Sanction”means discontinuation or reduction of medi
adoptedunder the authority of €9.02 (7m) Stats., to provide cal or qonmedlcal benefits for failure to comply with a relief
proceduregor a county relief agency to follow to obtain a reliefIeNcy'swritten program requiremenemder the block grant pro
block grant, standards for county relief agencies to follow in-maR"@M- o _
ing eligibility determinations under 49.015 Stats., standards for ~ (15) “SSI” means supplemental security income, the assist
waiver of an eligibility requirement under 49.015 (3) (b)Stats., anceprogram under section 1613 of title XVI of the Social Secu
andprocedures for appealing eligibility determinations. rity Act of 1935, as amended and#8.77 Stats.
History: Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. (16) “Work relief” means a component of the relief program
operatedby a relief agency in which the relief agency requires
DHS 251.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to coun recipients,in exchange for their benefits, to do work or training
tiesthat choose to hawerelief block grant program under subchwhich the recipientsire capable of performing on work projects
Il of ch. 49 Stats., and therefore are required to determine eligibiir training authorized and sponsored by the relief agency
ity for relief and to implement an appeal procedure for applicants(17) “Work requirements” means the relief agesayiles for
who are denied relief or recipients whose relief payment {Re work relief and grant diversion componentstsfrelief pro
reducedsuspended or terminated. gram.

History: Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. History: Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96; corrections in (1) and (8)
were made undes. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statfegistey February 2001, No. 542

DHS 251.03 Definitions. In this chapter: gggg(’iltloénggz@) and (8) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6. and 7., Ratgister January

(1) “AFDC” meansid to families with dependent children, a
public assistance program under title IV-A of the Social Security DHS 251.04 Application for relief block grant.
Act of 1935, as amended, and!8.19 Stats. (1) ResoLuTioN. (a) If a county chooses to have a relief block
(2) “Benefits” meanspayment or services, including healthgrantprogram, the county board shall desigratelief agency
care services and voucher payments made to third parties @tdshall adopt a resolution directing the relief agency to dpply
behalfof dependent persons or directly to dependent personsa relief block grant and provide a copy the resolution to the
(3) “Department’means the consindepartment of health department.

services. (b) If a county at any time elects not to provide any relief block
(4) “Dependentperson” means an individual whodkgible grantbenefits, medical or nonmedictie county board shall pass
for relief under s49.015 Stats. aresolution indicatinghis and shall send a copy of the resolution

e N . . . . %o the department.
(5) “Failure to comply” means an action or inaction of a relie 2 PL The relief hall submit to the d ; £
recipientthat violates a relief agency rule without good cause. _(2) PLAN. The relief agency shall submit to the department for
; . . ) ) . pprovala plan forthe provision of services to be funded by the
(6) “Grant diversion” has the meaning given in s. 49-05§elief block grantthat includes all of the information specified
(Im), Stats. unders.49.02 (1) (c) Stats.

Note: 1995 Ws. Act 27repealed s, 49.053, Stats. (3) ReporT. Therelief agency shall annually submit to the
@ ()7 )Stallgalth care services” has the meaning given %01 departmenbn a form prescribed by the department a report detail

9 e ) ) ) . ing the costs incurred for relief provided to dependent persons in

(8) “Medical assistance divestment” means the disposal of gk preceding yearThe report shall be filed with the department

assefor less than its fair markeslue with the consequence thalyy March 1 of the year immediatetgllowing the year in which
the individual who does thigs ineligible for medical assistancethe costs were incurred.

underthe provisions of $49.453 Stats., and HHS 103.065 History: RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96.

(9) “Recipient” means an individual who is determined eligi
ble for or is receiving benefits from a relief agency - DHS 251.05 Procedures for eligibility determina -

(10) “Relief’ means assistance that is provided to a dependéff. A relief agency shall dall of the following related to deter
personand funded by a relief block grant. mining eligibility for relief:

(11) “Relief agency” means a county department under s. (1) Establishwritten criteria for determining dependenapd
46.215 46.220r 46.23 Stats., thats designated by the countyreviewthese written criteria at least annually for appropriateness.
governingbody to administer relief, or an agency uncentract (2) Defineand report to the department procedures for verifi
with a county department to administer relief. cationof eligibility. These shall be didient to substantiate the
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fundamentainformation uporwhich a determination of eligibil (2) FarR HEARING. If therelief agency denies, terminates,-sus
ity is based. pendsor reduces relief benefit, the relief agency shall permit and
(3) Establishwritten standards tbe used to determine theenablean applicant or recipient to request a fair hearing. A fair
type and amount of relief to be furnished. hearingshall do all of the following:
(4) Developwritten policies defining the amounts of income, (a) Permit the applicardr recipient or his or her representa

assetsand income and asset disregaatiewed for use in deter tive, at a reasonable time before the hearing, to exaraowds
mining eligibility. A relief agencyin determining eligibilityshall  to be used at the hearing.

disregardthe following resources: _ _ (b) Permit the applicant or recipient to presentdniber case
() Low-income engyy assistance benefits authorized undgjersonallyor with the aid of others, including an attorney

42 USC 862108629 (c) Permit the applicant or recipient or representative to-estab
(b) Foodstamp benefits authorized undeuSC 201 102029 lish facts and circumstances pertinent to his or her case.

(c) Any other resources prohibited by law from being consid (d) Provide an impartial decisionmaker who is familiar with

ered. therelief program who magiot communicate outside the hearing
(5) Complywith the requirements of 49.015 Stats., in deter with either party

mining an applicans eligibility for relief.

History: RegisterMay, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96. (e) If determinednecessary by the impartial decisionmaker
) o permitthe applicant or recipient his or her representative to sub
DHS 251.06 Standards for waiver of certain eligibil - poenawitnesses ocompel the attendance of a witness or the pro

ity requirements. (1) A relief agency may waive the eligibility ductionof evidence. A subpoena issued by an attorney shall be
requirement under 49.015 (2)or(2m), Stats., in accordance within substantially the same form as provided i805.07 Stats.

relief agency rules, as follows: . . . L
. ! L . . (f) Provide for procedures that permit tgplicant or recipient
(@) Waiver of the prohibition against receiving AFDC or SS},; gpresentative to question or refute any testimony or evidence,

may be granted in cases of unusual misfortune or hardship;as ging permission to confront and cross—examine adverse wit
determinecby the relief agency director nesses

(b) Waiver of the medical assistance divestment barrier-to ell S . .
gibility may be granted only if all attempts at recovery of the (9) Provide, if desired by either parfyr the party to make a
divestedproperty have been made and otber resources or record of t.he hearing by means of an .electronlc device, either
assistancés available to the person and unusual misfortune §pundor video or both, through the services abart reporter or
hardshipexists. othermeans acceptable to both parties.

(2) A relief agency shall report all waivers to the department (h) Provide for procedurebat permit the relief agency or the
in the manner prescribed by the department. The department mgpllcar)tor recipient to limit the hearing to theitten reason for
denyreimbursement to the county falief provided as a result the hearing, the facts in the case and the requested remedy sought.
of a waiver that the department determines is inappropriate.  (3) Decision. The relief agency shall issue its decision in-writ

History: RegisterMay, 1996, No. 48peff. 6-1-96. ing in a timely manner The hearing decision shall:

DHS 251.07 Procedures for permitting appeal of ~ eli-  (a) Be based exclusively upon evidence presented at the hear
gibility determinations. (1) NoTick. If a relief agency denies ing and the written policies infett on the date of the action being
anapplication forrelief, or discontinues, suspends or reduces tiggpealed.
relief benefit, the relief agency shadtovide adequate written  (b) Inform the applicant or recipient of the evidence and poli
noticeto the recipient. The notice shall contain all of the followgiesrelied upon in reaching the decision and whatever rights to

ing: _ _ review are available and the time limits for the review
(2) The efective date of the action. (c) Inform the applicant or recipient of any remedy provided.
(b) The reason for the action. The remedymay be the one sought by the individual requesting

(c) A statement that the action may be appealed to the relieé hearing or a more appropriate remedy as determineteby
agencyand providing a reasonable period of tifoethe individ  impartial decisionmaker
ualto appeal and a place for an appeal to be filed. History: Register May, 1996, No. 485eff. 6-1-96.
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